

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No.
	)	2:18-cv-11451-LVP-EAS
	)	
MARK SCHLISSEL, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**UNITED STATES' STATEMENT OF INTEREST IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	4
BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. BY THEIR TERMS, THE UNIVERSITY’S PROHIBITIONS ON “HARASSING,” “BULLYING,” “BIAS-RELATED MISCONDUCT,” AND “BIAS INCIDENTS” VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	13
A. The Statement’s Bans On “Harassing,” “Bullying,” And “Bias- Motivated Misconduct” Are Overbroad And Void For Vagueness...	15
B. The Bias Response Policy Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad And Void For Vagueness.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	3, 21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	3, 14, 21
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	12
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	12, 16
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16, 18, 19, 25
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	13, 18, 19
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	5
<i>Leonardson v. City of East Lansing</i> , 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, Slip Op. (U.S. June 4, 2018) .....	4
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1933) .....	14
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951) .....	3, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	12, 20

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) ....	11, 12, 17, 20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	5
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	12, 20
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	2
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	3, 11, 20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	6, 12, 20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	4
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....	11

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. § 249.....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1011a(a)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000c-6.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-2.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 12132-12133 .....	5

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Virginia Resolutions (Dec. 21, 1798), <i>in</i> 5 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION, 135, 136 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds., 1987) .....	4
